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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1288

ANSWERED ON 31ST JULY, 2025


BHARAT TELECOM 2025


1288  SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:

   SHRI RAJIB BHATTACHARJEE:

 SHRI AMAR PAL MAURYA:

 DR. DINESH SHARMA:

 SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:

 SHRI BABURAM NISHAD:

 SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:

 SHRI RAMESWAR TELI:

   SHRI NARHARI AMIN:


   Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:


 (a) the core objectives and outcomes envisioned through Bharat Telecom 2025;


 (b) the achievements in rural and nationwide digital infrastructure;


 (c) the scale and nature of international participation at Bharat Telecom 2025;


 (d) whether Government has taken initiative to provide better telecom services in tribal areas like Odisha; and


 (e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR)


(a) The core objectives and outcomes envisioned through Bharat Telecom 2025 were to facilitate interactions between potential global buyers and domestic telecom equipment manufacturers as well as solution providers from India.


(b) Some of the major achievements made in recent years in rural and nationwide digital infrastructure are as under:


(i) The total number of Base Transceiver Stations (BTSs) has increased from 6,49,834 as on 31.03.2014 to 30,37,263 as on 30.06.2025.

(ii) 5G service, launched in India on 1st October 2022 is presently available in 99.9 % of the districts in the country. As on 30.06.2025, 4,86,070 5G BTSs have been installed by the Telecom Service Providers (TSPs).
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(iii)   Mobile coverage in villages has improved from 90.68% in 2014 to 97.65% as of May

2025, covering 6,29,027 out of 6,44,131 villages. Additionally, under the BharatNet project, 2.14 lakh Gram Panchayats have been made service-ready.

(c) 135 international delegates from 31 countries participated at Bharat Telecom 2025 for meetings and exploring investment and partnership opportunities.


(d) & (e) Government is implementing various schemes under ‘Digital Bharat Nidhi’ Fund for providing telecom services in rural and remote areas including tribal areas like Odisha. Under schemes such as 4G Saturation Scheme, Aspirational Districts scheme and Left Wing Extremism Scheme, as on 30.06.2025, 3113 4G mobile towers have been commissioned in Odisha.


*****

